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Dear Mr. McDiarmid: |
|

.
i

SUBJECT: TRANSMITTAL OF DIRECTOR'S DECISION UNDER 10 CFR 2.206 REGARDING |
PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC; COMPANY, DIABLO CANYON NUCLEAR POWER PLANT' 1
UNITS 1 AND 2 |,

.. 1

In petitions dated December 4,1981, and August 1.1984, you filed a motion on. i

behalf of the Northern California Power Agency requesting,(pursuant to10 CFR 2.206, that the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission' NRC) take certain|

.

enforcement actions against the. Pacific Gas &. Electric Company (PG&E) for ,

allegedly violating the antitrust license conditions applicable to Diablo' i

Canyon Nuclear Power Plant Units 1 and 2. The petitions were subsequently- .{
| clarified by a filing dated March 19, 1985. In an action brought by the. :

United States against PG&E to recover payment for energy sold by the Western |' Area Power Administration and used by several cities in California, the !
United States District Court of the Northern District.of California issued a- i

'

ruling on June 8,1989, that dealt with most of the issues raised in your
10 CFR 2.206 petitions. :

The Director's Decision (DD-90-3) on the issues- raised in-your petitions is 1

enclosed. I have relied upon many of the findings made by-the district court i
to conclude that PG&E has violated certain of .its Diablo Canyon antitrust i

license conditions. A notice of violation issued;to PG&E~regarding these
| issues is also enclosed. In addition, I am. requiring PG8E to report to me in- ;
I writing within 30 days with regard to the. steps it has taken and plans to

take to comply with the district court ruling. By~ letter dated June 26,11990, |
PG&E submitted an interim reponse to the notice of violation.

|

_

I am takin no other enforcement action at this~ time because the ' district court
decision o June 8,1989, provides the necessary remedial. action by requiring .

that PG&E comply with the Diablo Canyon antitrust license conditions. ~ '

| A copy of the enclosed Director's' Decision has been referred to the Secretary j
of the Commissior, for the Commission's review in.accordance.with

,

10CFR2.206(c).

Sincerely, j

.

- C>
Frank J. Miraglia, Acting Director $

~ Office of Nuclear. Reactor. Regulation; i

Enclosures:
1. Director'sDecision(DD-90-03)
2. Letter to PG&E
3. Notice of Violation
4. Federal Register Notice. ggf e
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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA l
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION- ..

t

OFFICE.0F NUCLEAR REACTOR REGULATION J

Thomas E. Murley, Director |

1

2n the Matter of ,

PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC
COMPANY Docket Nos. 50-275A

50-323A
(Diablo Canyon Nuclear' Power.

',

Plant, Units 1 and 2) ) ,

,

DIRECTOR'S DECISION UNDER 10 C.F.R.' 2.206 ,
.

I. INTRODUCTION : 45

i

The Northern California Power Agency (NCPA), in petitions' dated December 4,1981

and August 1, 1984, as well as a filing' dated March 19,!1985' clafifying these-

tco petitions, requested the Director of the Office of Nuclear Reactor .;

Regulation (Director) to take certain enforcementlactionsJagainst the Pacific'
I r

! Gas 8. Electric Company (PG&E) for allegedly violating'the antitrust licensee I
! .

.. ' . . . .

'
'

'

conditions applicable to the captioned' nuclear units. - AsJdetailed below, I.- .

have withheld sqy decision in this proceeding until nowrat the1 request of'NCPA, i

in anticipation of a resolution of the' issues'among the parties,:either through~ ;

a combination of negotiation, arbitration or litigation.1 ;,

.

.),

]nanaction'broughtbytheUnitedStatesagainstPG&E{torecoverpaymentfor. 3

energy sold by the Western Area Power Administra' tion!(WAPA) and use'd by
'

i
'severalcitiesinCalifornia,theUnitedStatesDistrict(Courtofthe' Northern a
.

District of California (District Court) issued.a ruling' on June-8',-1989 that. <

;

idealt with many of the same issues raised by NCPA before the Nuclear '

| Regulatory Commission (NRC) in itsh10 CFR Section 2.206' petitions.- .

United States of America v. Pacific Gas and Electric Company, 714 F. Supp.- |
<

: ,
,

'1039(N.D.CA.,.1989). TheDistrictCourt's-ruliniwashaudeinthecontextof .,

__ -_ b _ . _ _- __ _ _ _ _ _ _ _

'

~
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across motions for sumary judgment,' partial sumary judgment and motions to ;

dismiss. I have relied upon many of the findings made by the Distr 5ct' Court to.

conclude that while PG&E may have at times acted in a manner inconsistent with

the clear intentions of the Diablo Canyon antitrust. license _ conditions, most
''of the issues raised by llCPA before the NRC have been mooted. Consequently,

L &lthough a notice of violation is being issued with.this Decision, I am not-
|

taking any further enforcement action against PG&E.at this time. ,

However, in light of the conclusions reached by the District Court regardingJ
1

PG&E's non-compliance with the Diablo Canyon license conditions *, I ~am, specifi-

cally requiring PG&E to report to me in writing within 30 days of its receipt
'of this order regarding the steps it has taken and plans to take in the future

to comply with the District Court ruling.** *

i

II. BACKGROUND
,

During the antitrust review of.the Stanislaus Nuclear Projict -(Stanislaus)
,.

,

conducted by the NRC staff and the staff of' th'e Department of Justice

(Department), the Department, via letter dated May 5, 1976 to Howard K. Shapar,.
..

Executive Legal Director, from Thomas E. Kauper, Assistant Attorney; General,

AntitrustDivision,advisedtheNRCstaffthat.PG8E(alsotheStanislaus?

applicant) was en' gaged.in_ activity that was. inconsistent with the antitrust ;

laws. As a-result of the Stanislaus antitrust review, certain licensing commit- ;

ments (Comitments) were made by PG8E- to the Department- that, according to' the -
|

Department, obviated the need for er :.. U trust hearing before the NRC if the I

:

-* Although the District Court cited PG&E's non-com)11ance with the Stanislaus .
.

.Comitments made to the Department of Justice, tiey are identical to the Diablo- '

Canyon license conditions. . ,. . ,

**An additional violation'not dealt with in the-District Court's' decision
con'cernsifcensecondition9(a). For,this? violation.IamrequiringPG&E

'to report whether the practices have beenLdiscontinued-and the steps PG&E
has taken or will take to cure the problem, y

-
. - . - - - . -

+
_ .-
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Comitments were incorporated in the Stanislaus license with~ the full force and j
effect of antitrust license conditions. ]

1

i

In the letter transmitting the Comitments to the Department, John F. Bonner, |
t'

President of PG&E, stated that, ]
:

In the event that PGandE's. application for'a j
-

construction permit for the Stanislaus Nuclear j
Project Unit 1-is withdrawn or that a'construc- ;

tion permit for such unit is not issued by_the
|

Nuclear Regulatory Comission' prior to July ( }- ,

1978,.PGandE is willing to have its license ;

for Diablo Canyon-tiuclear Power Plant,' Units 1, 1

!and 2, amended to incorporate the comitments.,

Subsequently, by letter dated September 15,-'1978, Jerome.Saltzman, Chief, ;

4

Antitrust'and Indemnity Group, Office of Nuclear Reactor. Regulation, NRC, j

| advised PG&E Vice President and' General Counsel John C. t;orrissey that' no i
! :

construction permit had been issued for the Stanislaus' Nuclear; Project to date ;

and pursuant to the letter accompanying the Stanislaus Comitment% tha-NRC !

I staff intended to amend the Diablo Canyon construction permits to incorporate i-

ro

1: the Stanislaus Commitments. Mr. Morrissey, by;1etter dated Septamber 19, 1978, [
t

advised Mr. Saltzman that PG&E had no objection to amending _the Diablo: Caqvon

licenses by incorporating the Stanislaus C*>mitments'as licensi conditions.:

TheDiabloCanyonconstructionpermitswereamendedtoincludethefStahislaus:
- r

Comitments as license conditions on December 6.'.978(43 Fed. Reg. 247:, ,

December 22,1978). i

:

,

.A. NCPA's Petitions 4

-

Pursuant to 10 CFR Section 2.206, a petition requesting enforcement action agai.nst i

PG&E was filed with the Director on December 4, 1981 by!NCPA. In its_ petition,

-
+ - -

'
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lNCFA alleged that PG&E'hed violated portions of the Diablo Canyon: license

conditions dealing with transmission services and interconnection agreements.

In response to inquiries by the NRC steff, NCPA supplemented its initial q

l

petition on three occasions. After meeting separately with each of_the parties,

the Director conducted a joint meeting with counsel and officials of both<NCPA

and PG&E in November of 1982 in an effort to' resolve the dispute between the l

parties. As a result of the joint meeting, the parties agreed to negotiate- }
further and, if necessary, to submit to binding arbitration pursuant to the _ ;

relevant rates, terms and conditions-of an interconnection agreement'and the.

associated transmission problems. The NRC agreed to await the outcome of the ]
negotiations and any ensuing arbitration before proceeding further with its l

l
review of NCPA's petition. Negotiations did not prove fruitful and the issues '

in controversy were ultimately submitted to.. arbitration. Lengthy arbitration- 1

proceedings were conducted by an officiel of the Federal Energy Regulatory ]
~

Comission (FERC), who agreed to act'in the capacity of an arbitratortindepen-
,

*

y

dently from his official position at the FERC. As a| result of the arbitration,
~

.q

the parties reached an accord on the interconnection agreement and associated "

transmission services and the agreement was accepted for-' filing-at the FERC and
,

made effective on September 19, 1983.
o ,

,

1

NCPA's 1981 10 CFR Section 2.206 petition primarily addressed p6&E's alleged J

refusal to transmit power and energy. associated with NCPA's' Geysers generating I

units. When the two parties signed-the interconnection agreement discussed--

above, many of the issues raised by NCPA in its 1981. petition were seemingly.
~

resolved. However, on August 1, 1984, NCPA filed with the Director a petition

that renewed its petition for enforcement action filed in December of 1981. . j

The thrust of the renewed petition' differed from the initial ~ petition and_

s
q
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centered around the interpretation of whether the contracts between PG&E and'

individual-NCPA member systems were full requirements contracts or ia'rtial

requirements contracts. The distinction is significant in that a full require-

| ments contract would, ostensibly, preclude each NCPA member system from partici-

| pating in all of the benefits associated with the l'icense conditions -- at least
|

until the full requirements contract was terminated.

The dispute that precipitated NCPA'.s 1984 petition resulted from a complaint. *

filed by PG&E in California state court which sought to compel the: City of.

Healdsburg, California (Healdsburg),,a NCPA member system, to' pay PG&E fort

energy that NCPA had purchased from WAPA. PG&E transmitted:the-power over its,,

l
,

i

system to Healdsburg but maintained that Healdsburg was precluded from-

purchasing the WAPA power because of its fu11' requirements contract with PG&E.
_

Healdsburg denied PG&E.'s allegations and stated that its contract with PG&E was

not a full requirements centract, but a contract that specifically allowed

Healdsburg to seek alternative (to PG&E) sources of power and required:PG&E M -

negotiate in good faith to provide partial requirements power to,Healdsburg.

NCPA member cities established an escrow account for the purchased power and
.

inApril1988,theUnitedStatesthroughWAPAbroughtsuitagainst(PG8E,NCPAJ

i- and its member cities to recover payment for power sold.
| ,'

|- In a subsequent filing to the Director dated March 19,1985?(Clarification [

| Filing),NCPAattemptedtoclarifyits1984petitionandnarrowmanyoftheout- i

standing issues involving PG&E-and NCPA that had been pending|before the_NRC. q

As a result of extensive discussions among the parties','as well M th'e7 staff, |

NCPA indicated in its Clarification Filing that it was,i"... .'pr'epared;to

y

L .i
>

-
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withdraw certain of these counts without prejudice . . . ." At the same time

NCPA proposed withdrawing many of the allegations raised against PGif, NCPA

highlighted several remaining areas of alleged anticompetitive activity by PG&E

that, according to NCPA, were violations of the Diablo Canyon license conditions.
|
t.

In a letter dated May 29, 1985 to NCPA counsel, the Director closed out NCPA's I

allegations identified by NCPA as no longer outstanding issues and indicated

that the staff was reviewing NCPA's renewed allegations of PG&E's non-compliance

- with the following license conditions:

(2)f--Interconnectionagreements,

(7)a--Providing transmission services,
1

(7)d--Filing rate schedules and agreements for
,

.

transmission services,

(9)a--Implementing rates, charges and practices

subject to the appropriate regulatory body. 1

B. District Court Proceeding

At the same time NCPA was pursuing its 10 CFR Section 2.206 action.against PG&E

before the NRC, the state court proceeding discussed supra was moved to the

District Court. Although the District Court Judge indicated that the proceeding

before his court was not an action to enforce the Atomic Energy Act, he concluded

that the Stanslaus Comitments were a part of a contract between PG8E and the

Department of Justice and that NCPA was entitled to sue PG&E, as a third-party

beneficiary of said contract, to enforce'its rights under the contract $

,
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Accordingly, several of the issues in controversy before the District Court

were identical to those identified by NCPA in the pending petition N w before

the NRC. The issues relevant to the HRC proceeding ir.volved an interpretation

of whether the NCPA ner'.ber systems' contracts with PG&E were full requirements

contracts, requiring the members to purchase all of their wholesale power

requirements from PG&E, or partial requirements contracts that would allow the

member systems to purchase less than 100% of their wholesale power needs from

PG&E. The NCPA member systems asserted that their contracts allowed them to.

not only purchase less than all of their wholesale power requirements from PG&E,

butthatundertheStanislausCommitments(aswellastheDiabloCanyonlicense

conditions), PG&E was obligated to transmit partial requirements power over its

facilities to the NCPA member systems.

On June 8,1989, the District Court ruled that the PG&E contracts with three

of the NCPA member Cities, Healdsburg, Lompoc and Santa Clara, did contain

alternate power clauses that enabled these Cities to shop for alternate. power

suppliers in the wholesale bulk power services market. The Court cited the

following provisions in the Cities' contracts to buttress this. conclusion:

(b)NothinginthisAgreementshallbeinterpreted
insuchawayastoprevent[theCity]fromseeking
to obtain Power from sources other than PG&E . . . .

(c) In the event [that the City) is able to obtain
. . . Power from sources'other than PGendE and still
wishes to continue purchasing some Power from PGandE,
at [the City's] request the Parties shall endeavor
in good faith to amend, supplement or supersede this
Agreementinordertoaccommodate[theCity's]
purchase and use of such other sources of' Power on

..

'

terms and conditions which are just and reasonable.
: United States of America v. Pacific Gas and
Dectric Company, supra, at 1052-1053.].

!

,



,,
- - .- . .- - . - - - - - _ _ - - _ _ _ - - - _ _ _ _ _.-

)i !

;
4

4 ,.

f -

8 >d
. >

,

The Court also ruled that the PG8E contracts with three other NCPA member Cities,-
~

1

Alameda, Lodi and Ukiah, were full requirements contracts' because." . .'they

were obligated to purchase all of- their energy' requirements from PG&E:. .. . "-

The Court ruled that there was no provision in the contracts with these'three. ,

!Cities that provided for partial requirements sales or good faith' efforts to.
'

negotiate less than full requirements agreements.

,

III. DISCUS $10N- ;

On August 1,1984, NCPA filed with the Director a petition for enforcement of

antitrust license conditions againstLPG&E: pursuant to 10 CFR:Section 2.206.
'

The petition identified several instances of alleged non-compliance-with' the

antitrust license conditions attached to its Diablo Canyon nuclear plant.: On

March 15, 1985, NCPA filed a Clarification Filing'(representing NCPA's most

recent allegations) requesting the Director to take enforcement action against-
4

PG&E for its alleged violation of license conditions (2)f, (7)a, (7)d and.(9)a.1

e

The comon thread running throughout both the District Court proceeding discussed >

supra and NCPA's August 1, 1984: 10 CFR Section-2.206 petition alleging that- !

PG&E has not complied with its Diablo Canyon License conditions revolved around
| 2

the interpretation of.whether the PG&E contracts with the individual NCPA member
)

.

cities were full or partial requirements wholesale power contracts. The District
'

Court concluded, and I concur, that.th'e' wording in three.of these' contracts,.
!

with the Cities of Healdsburg, Lompoc and Santa Clara, requires PG&E, upon
.;. . .

request, to engage in " good faith" discussions and: negotiations-that.would '

enable these Cities to purchase wholesale power-from sources other than PG&E..

| According to the record established in'the District Court proceeding, PG&E'did
, ,

'

|. not live up to its power supply contracts with these'three Cities.
|

* .j
_. . . . .. . - _ _ - - . _ . _, . . . . . . . _ . . . , .
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PG&E's failure to comply with the contractural
.

obligation to negotiate in good faith precludes it -

from objecting to the invocation of the alternate
power clauses by these three Cities. .[ United States
of America v. Pacific Gas and Electric Company,
supra, at 1053.]

,

1

PG&E did not cooperate with the Cities of Healdsburg, Lompoc and Santa Clara-

when the Cities requested PG&E to transmit energy from WAPA. Under these power

supply contracts, PG&E is obligated, upon request, to. negotiate in good faith

the amendment of each power supply contract--thereby providing these three

Cities with the option of purchasing power from sources other than PG8E. PG&E

has taken the position that its contracts with these Cities are full requirements

contracts and consequently has no obligation to negotiate a partial requirements

agreement with the Cities or file rates with the FERC that would apply to

partial requirements sales to the Cities.

In assessing the merits of the allegations against PG&E, the staff concurs in-

the findings of the District Court Decision. The District Court Decision sub- .

stantiates many of the allegations raised by NCPA in its 10 CFR Section 2.206
.

'

petition pursuant to PG8E's non-compliance with:its Diablo Canyon. license con-:

ditions. Based upon the District Court Decision'and the filings before the NRC ~

Iaddressing PG&E's alleged non-compliance with its Diablo Canyon license con-

ditions,IhaveconcludedthatPG8Ehasviolatedlicenseconditions(6).(7)a,
j

(7)dand(9)a. License condition (6) requires PG8E to " . . . sell-firm, full

or partial requirements power for a specified period to an interconnected

Neighboring Entity or Neighboring Distribution System . .. . . " . NCPA and the

City of Healdsburg have requested a filed tariff and the purchase of partial U

requirements power from-PG8E subsequent to the implementation of the license-
;

conditions. PG8E has refused to provide these services. In conjunction _with 4

,

_____..______.__._____.__._.________________i_.____ _ . _ _ _ _ . - - - . . - . ~ . . . .. e .
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this request (s)-for partial requirements service, NCPA and Healdsburg also' |

requested PG&E to file' tariffs and provide transmission services. [ursuantto '

license conditions (7)a and (7)d, PG&E is required to file, with the appropriate
l; 1
L regulatory body, rate schedules and agreements for any: partial requirements. l

service and provide.the necessary transmission service (s). PG&E, as the District !

Court found, refused to file the_ appropriate rate schedules and; provide these.
l

services.

'
.

Moreover, PGLE has included the following_ language or similar languages which

is inconsistent with the license conditions,'in. tariffs filed with the FERC
t

pursuant to the license conditions (e.g., the PG&E/Healdsburg-. power: supply

contractandthePG&E/NCPAinterconnectionagreement):-

;

This agreement shall become effective'on the,
date it is permitted to become effective by-
FERC; provided the agreement'is expressly
conditioned upon FERC's-acceptance of all -

provisions thereof,-without change, andIshall
.

not become effective unless so accepted., i
3

This language is not consistent with the intent of the license conditions in-

that it provides PG&E'with an unfair advantage in.its dealings:with other. power !

systems in the Northern California bulk power- services market. Such language
.

effectively precludes interested parties from contesting thecterms'and conditions-

of the service schedule--thereby impeding the resolution'of.any problems or dif- ;

ferencesofinterpretationbetweenPG8Eandparties?thatmaywish'totakeservice
~

under the license conditions and potentially forcing these' parties -to .take service

under whatever terms PG8E provides. License condition (9)a requires PG8E.to file I

'

service schedules with the FERC even if the. parties do not_ agree'to all of the'

proposed terms and conditions. The purpose of. license: condition (9)a is to I

L resolve any conceptual differences in the proposed service schedule at the FERC.

| ,i
' *

, ,

L -. . . -- .
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The FERC has jurisdiction over the transmission or sale of energy required under '

the license conditions. To circumvent.this jurisdiction by failing to file the re-

quired service schedules or by including provisions in the service agreements which

restrict FERC's input and jurisdiction is a violation of license. condition (9)a.

L in addition to the violations I have already identified, NCPA in its Clarification
|

Filing has requested the Director to take additional enforcement action against

PG&E. NCPA alleged that PG&E violated license cordition (2)f by not entering
i
'

into a partial requirements wholesale power agr:rement with Healdsburg. License

condition (2)f addresses interconnection egreements and states that, "An inter-

connection agreement shall not prohibit any party from entering into other

interconnection agreements . . . . " ilowever, the PG&E/Healdsburg contract in

question that has purportedly prevented the initiation of a partial-requirements

contract is a power sales agreement, not an interconnection agreement. From the

data reviewed by the staff in this proceeding,' there is no indication that PG&E '

hasviolatedlicensecondition(2)f.

L NCPA requested the NRC to direct PG6E to withdraw its civil' suits filed against
'

| six NCPA member cities requesting, inter alia, payment for sales to member

systems for power received from WAPA. NCPA stated that, "If the license conditions

are to have any effect, PG&E must be directed to withdraw these suits and file

tariffs to effectuate the power purchase transactions at issue." ] Clarification '

Filing,p.9.] The District Court Decision mooted this request. The District

Court ruled on the merits of PG&E's arguments and suggested that PG8E file the-
~

necessary rates with the FERC if PG&E wanted to collect payment for the trans-

mission and sale of partial requirements service to the Cities of Healdsburg, [

!

I

.. . . - - . . - . . -.--_- . . .- . _ _ . _ _ . . _ . _ _ _ - -
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Lompoc and Santa Clare. Thus, NCPA's request to the'NRC to direct PGLE to file -

rates with the FERC was addressed and resolved by.the District Court.'

! NCPA continues in its Clarification Filing by. requesting that, * . . . the

Diablo Canyon license conditions should bc filed [w'ith the FERC1 in their entirety
s

j- along with whatever rate schedule PG&E devises for Healdsburg et al." The
,

L license conditions do~not address the' terms'and conditions of rate' schedules'.:

This particular area of expertise falls within the jurisdiction.of the appro-
,

priate regulatory body--usually the FERC--and-for this. reason. 'the staff ;

relies on the appropriate regulatory body to implement the different agreements" ,

required by NRC license conditions. .DiabloCanyonlicense. condition (9)ais

the governing license condition in the instant proceeding--it reads as follows:

All rates, charges, terms,and practices are.-
and shall be subject to tho acceptance and;

.

approval:of any regulatory agencies'or courts ' '

having jurisdiction over them.

Given the fact that this directive is included as a~ license-condition in the

L Diablo Canyon license, there is no need to require PG8E to file the license .

conditions with the FERC. 4
, ,

,

|.
'

Finally, NCPA in its Clarification Filing makes the argurant that if.PG8E;has;

violated its license conditions as. alleged, then PG&El lso violated the portion
, ;

-of its license, Section 2.G, (NCPA incorrectly identifies-this section as 2 H) ,

that requires the licensee to notify the'NRC of any violations'of the -

requirements contained in the. license--including'the antitrust license con- .j

L ditions. Given the nature of the violations of the' antitrust license conditions
i

i .

:
"

:
> _ _ _ _ . _ _ _ _ . _ _ _ _ . - - - - .. -.,. ..-- --... -. _._ _ - - _ _ . - _ _ _ - - . _ . _ _ _ - _ _ _ _ _ . . _ _ - - - _ _ . _ - - . _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - _ _-

.
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| cited infra and the fact that these issues were the subject of-lengthy. court
,

| proceedings, it is not reasonable to conclude that PG&E violated th'e requirement

to notify the NRC within 24 hours of the occurrence of a violation. However,

as 1 indicated earlier, I am requiring PG&E to report to me in writing within

30 days of its receipt of this Decision regarding the steps it has taken to

comply with the District Court's ruling.

IV. CONCLUSION

4

Based upon the reasons set forth above, it is y decision that PG&E has violated

certain of its Diablo Canyon antitrust license conditions. However, other than

the issuance of a Notice of Violation and the requirement that PG&E provide

information to the staff within 30 days of its receipt of this Decision, I am-

taking no other enforcement action at this time since it is y decision that the

June 8,1989 District Court Decision provides the necessary remedial action that

requires PG&E to comply with the Diablo Canyon antitrust license conditions.

Thomas E. Murley. Director
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation c

Dated at Rockville, Maryland
this 14th day of June, 1990.

.

M

>

--w e



. , , _ . - - _ - - _ _ , . . . - - _ - - - - - .- - - . . _. -

7.
-

,

;,

.' Enclosure 2*

[p3R8009

_ ,. , { ' -k UNITED STATES,

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSIONe,

.f ,

n wAsmwotoN, D. C. 20655 '

. ,/ June:14, 1990
-{

.

....+

Pacific Gas and Electric Company -

77. Beale Street, Room 1451 ~ [
San Francisco, California 94106 |,

L Attn: Mr. J. D. Shiffer, Vice President '.

L Nuclear Power Generation i
*

l >

L :

. . In the Matter of I
Pacific Gas and Electric Company !

Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant Units 11 & 2
Docket-Nos.-50-275A & 50-323A-

,

-

'

,

SUBJECT: NOTICE OF VIOLATION FOR DIABLO CANYON NUCLEAR POWER PLANT, ' x
,

UNITS 1 & 2 ,

,

Gentlemen:
;

j This letter concerns _-violations of NRC antitrust license-conditions' for your ,

Diablo Canyon facility. These violations involve your refusal' to provide 3: '

| partis 1 requirements wholesale power and transmission services to~a group of!
Califcenia cities (members of the Northern: California Power Agency) who:were.
attempting to: purchase power from the' Western Area Power Administration:(WAPA)'. .

Your refusal to provide these services was1 premised on your claim that these-
cities were obligated contractually to purchase.all of|their wholesale power -
requirements from PG&E.- These issues-were contested before the: United 15tates j
District 3ourt for. the Northern District of California)which,: on June- 8,1989. - "

ruled that three of these cities, Healdsburg, Lompoc and. Santa.Clara, were not
full requirements customers and that you. had violated your contract withithem-

.

and had failed to meet your power supply. comitments under the NRC license*

conditions. See U.S. v.~ Pacific / Gas and Electric Comparty, 714 F. Supp.1039. 1,
(N.D.CA,1989). In addition to your refusal to provide theselservices ;

required by the license' conditions, contrary to. thelintent of the: license
* conditions, you have~ included language in service schedules and tariffs filed

.

'

with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC) for services provided: i
.

by the license conditions which precludes interested parties from contesting: ;
~the terms-and conditions of these filings.-

rBased upon the District Court's findings and other|information that we have :
obtained, including filings made b
Diablo Canyon license conditions (y: aggrieved parties to the NRC.,violationsLof- ' -;

6),7(a),7(d)fand9(a),havebeenestablished
as set forth in the enclosed Notice of Violation. With respect.to your;

,

''

violations of conditions.6, 7(a),L andL7.(d),- the only: enforcement ~ action being. .
~

taken against you at this time'is to require you'to report in writin
the steps you-have -taken to comply with the District Court decision.g regarding ' i

- No other '

enforcement action'is now being taken since"that decision' appears to provide.
sufficient remedial action to require you to com !With respect to your violation of-condnion 9(a) ply with;these' license conditions.*, you are required to
us whether you have' discontinued filing schedules and tariffs which rereport tostrict'

h5 @'
''

- . . - . _ . ._ _ - -. - . _ .-
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others from contesting terms and conditions of tariffs filed pursuant to,

t the license conditions and advise us of the steps you have taken or intend to
l take to eliminate the restrictive language from existing tariffs and schedules

for services required by the Diablo Canyon license conditions.

Accordingly, pursuant to 10 C.F.R. I 50.54(f), you are required to submit to '

this office, within 30 days of receipt of this Notice of Violation, a written -

statement under oath or affirmation of the steps you have taken and intend to
take to comply with the District Court's June 8,1989 decision and to remove
restrictive provision from tariffs and schedules as discussed above. After
reviewing your response to the Notice, including your proposed corrective
actions, the NRC will determine whether further NRC enforcement action is
necessary to ensure compliance with NRC regulatory requirements.

In accordance with section 2.790 of the NRC's " Rules of Practice," Part 2
Title 10, Code of Federal Regulations, a copy of this letter and its enclosures
will be placed in the NRC Public Document Room. '

The responses directed by this letter and its enclosures are not subject to the
clearance procedures of the Office of lianagement and Budget as required by the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1980, Pub. L. No.- 960511.

Should you have any questions concerning this letter, please contact us.

Sincerely,

Originni signed by
Thocac E. Eurley

Thomas E. Murle~y, Director
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation '

,

Enclosures:
1. Notice of Violation
2. Director's Decision

* ,

.

'

cc: Robert C. McDiarmid, Esq.
| Spiegel & McDiarmid

1350 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005-4798

*

.

.

.
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Enclosure 3

- .
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| 1
'

,

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 1
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION.t

'
>

{ *

i In the Matter of .

;

PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC
'

COMPANY- Docket Nos. 50-275A
50-323A y

(Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power
,Plant, Units 1 and 2)
|

NOTICE OF VIOLATION f
i
;

The Nuclear Regulatory Comission (NRC) has identified severaltviolations by ]
Pacific Gas and Electric Company:(PG&E) of antitrustLlicense -conditions a part- '

of the Diablo Canyon' facility. In accordance with'the " General Statement of
Policy and Procedure for NRC Enforcement Actions," 10.CFR Part 2, Appendix C
(1990), the violations are listed below:.

A.VIOLATIONOFANTITRUSTLICENSECONDITION(6)

Antitrust license condition (6) reads as follows:

(6) Wholesale Power Sales
|

| Upon request, Applicant sha11' offer to sell firm,
'

full or partial requirements power for a specified-
period to an interconnected Neighboring Entity or
Neighboring Distribution System.under a contract
with reasonable terms and conditions including*
provisions which permit Applicant to recover its. ;

'

costs. Such wholesale-power sales must-be consis- t

tent with Good Utility Practice. - Applicant shall: 1

not be required to sell Firm Power at wholesale if-
'it does not have available sufficient generation or-
transmission to supply the requested service or if:
the sale would impair service to its retail customers
or its ability to discharge prior commitments. i

Contrary to the above, in 1982 the Northern California Power Agency (NCPA), a
Neighboring Entity, and the City of.Nealdsburg,: a Neighboring Distribution-
System, requested partial requirements power from PG&E, as ~part of an. attempt
by them to purchase part of their bulk power supply from the Western Areal !
Power Administration (WAPA). PG8E refused to sell partial requirements power
as requested. '

i

OS '

>
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(- B.VIOLATIONOFANTITRUSTLICENSECONDITIONS(7)aAND(7)d

Antitrust license condition (7)a reads as follows:
y

| (7) Transmission Services )4

it

l a. Applicant shall transmit power pursuant to interconnection: -i
| agreements, with )rovisions which are ap3ro)riate to_the requested- j

transaction and w11ch are consistent wit 1 tiese license' conditions. |

Exceptaslistedbelow,suchserviceshallbeprovided(1)Lbetween '

two or among more than two Neighboring Entities or' sections of a-
Neighboring Entity's system which_ are geographically separated, :!
withwhich,noworinthefuture,Applicantisinterconnected,-(2). i

between a Neighboring Entity with which, now or in the future, it j
is interconnected and one or more Neighboring' Distribution S ;

with which, now or in the future, it is interconnected and -(ystems3)
'

between any Neighboring Entity or Neighboring ~ Distribution System (s) i
and the Applicant's point of direct interconnection with any other !
electric system engaging in bulk power. supply outside the area then
electrically served at retail by Applicant. A irequiredbythisSectiontotransmitpower(1)pplicantshallnotbe-from a-hydroelectric- i;

facility the ownershi
from Applicant or (2)p of which has been involuntarily transferred ,

| from a Neighboring Entity for sale to any :

electric system. located outside the exterior geographic boundaries
j of the several areas then electrically served at retail by Applicant
p if any other Neighboring Entity, Neighboring Distribution System, or i

Applicant. wishes to purchase such power at an equivalent price for .,

use within said areas. Any Neighboring Entity or Neighboring-
Distribution System (s) requesting transmission service shall give
reasonable advance notice to Applicant of_-its schedule and: require---

ments. Applicant shall not-be required by this Section'to provide*

transmission service if the proposed transaction ~would be incon-- .i
sistent with Good. Utility Practice or if the _necessary transmission,
facilities.are comitted att the time of the request to be-

-
.

L* fully-loaded during the period of which' service is requested, or
.

| have been previously reserved by Applicant- for emergency purposes, :

loop flow, or other uses consistent with' Good Utility Practice;-
provided, that with respect to the Pacific' Northwest-Southwest- >

b Intertie, Applicant shall not be required by this Section tot _ '

! provide the requested transmission service if.it would_ impair.
Applicant's own.use~of'this facility consistent with Bonneville
ProjectAct,(50 Stat.731, August _.20,1937), Pacific' Northwest . '

Power Marketing Act (78 Stat. 756, August' 31,1964)'and the Public
,

Works Appropriations Act,~1965-(78 Stat. 682,_AugustL30,.1964)
1

Antitrust-licensecondition(7)dreadsasfollows:-.
,

,

(7) Transmission Services

d. Rate schedules and agreements for transmission services prosided' )
under this Section shall be filed by Applicant with the reguktory
agency having jurisdiction over'such-rates and agreements -.

y,
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Contrary to the above, as set forth in U.S. v. Pacific Gas and Electric Company,
. 714 F.Supp.1039 (N.D.CA,1989), in 198TR&E failed to provide transmission ;

| services and file a transmission tariff in response to requests from NCPA and '

i the City of Healdsburg for the purchase of wholesale power from WAPA.

C.VIOLATIONOFANTITRUSTLICENSECONDITION(9)a

Antitrustlicensecondition(9)areadsasfollows: f
i

I
: (9) Implementation i

a. All rates, charges, terms and practices are and shall be<

,

subject to the acceptance and approval of any regulatory'
agencies or courts having jurisdiction over them.

,

!
Contrary to the above, PG4E has included the following language or similar i
language in tariffs filed with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission ;
(FERC) pursuant to requests for service under the Diablo' Canyon license,

conditions: !

i

This agreement shall become effective on the date it is
i permitted to become effective by FERC; provided the

. .

agreement is expressly conditioned u)on FERC's acceptance
. o" all provisions thereof, without c1ange. and shall not

,become effective unless accepted. [ Emphasis added] !

(The underlined language above is not consistent with the intent of the -

i license conditions in that it provides PG&E with an unfair advantage in its i
l dealings with other power systems in the Northern California bulk power :

services market. Such langage effectively precludes interested parties
from contesting the terms and conditions of the service schedule -- thereby i

-

stalling any agreement or resolution of differences between PG&E and' parties !

that may wish to take service under the license conditions and potentially |
forcing these parties to take service under whatever terms PG8E 1rovides. :

Examples of these provisions are contained in PG8E's tariffs wit 1 the City of t
*

Healdsburg(9)a requires PG&E to file service schedules with the FERC even ifdated April 20, 1981 and with NCPA dated July 29,1983.- License ;
condition

{the parties do not agree to all of the proposed terms and conditions. The :

purpose of license condition (0)a is to resolve any conceptual differences in ?

the proposed service schedule at the FERC, which has jurisdiction over the !transmission or sale of energy required under the license conditions. PG&E- ,

has failed to file the required service schedules or has included provisions {
in service schedules that restrict the FERC from ruling upon rates, terms, '

and practices as is the customary practice for such filings before the FERC.
,

,

Pursuant to the provisions of 10 CFR 2.201, Pacific Gas and Electric Company '

is hereby required to submit a written statement to the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory :
Commission, ATTN. Director, Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation, Washington, '

D.C. 20555, within 30 days of the date of the letter transmitting this_ Notice. !

!
;

i
.

5
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This reply should be clearly marked as a " Reply to a Notice of Violation" and
should include for each violation: (1) the corrective steps that have been taken

iand the results achieved and (2) the date when full compliance will be achieved.
If an adequate reply is not received within the tire specified in this Notice,
an order rey be issued to show cause why the license should not be modified,
suspended, or revoked or why such other action as may be proper should not ber

I ta ken. Consideration uay be given to extending the response tire for good
i cause shown.
'

FOR THE NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMrilS$10N

AT:^4 $
Thomas E. Hurley, Director'

Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation '

Dated at Rockville, Maryland
this 14th day of June,1990

P

. .
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7590-01,

U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMM15510N

DOCKET N05. 50-275A AND 50 323A

PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

DIABLO CANYON NUCLEAR POWER PLANT UNITS 1 AND 2

ISSUANCE OF DIRECTOR'S DECISION UNDER 10 CFR 2.206

Notice is hereby given that the Director Office of Nuclear Reactor

Regulation, U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC), has issued th& Director',s

Decision concerning petitions dated December 4, 1981, and August'1, 1984, file 6

by Robert C. McDiarmid Esq., et al., on behalf of the Northern California

Power Agency (petitioner). A supplement to the petitions was filed on March 19,

1985. The petitioner requested that the NRC take certain enforcement actions

against the Pacific Gas & Electric Company (PG&E) for allegedly violating the

antitrust license conditions applicable to Diablo Canyon. In a related action,

brought by the United States against PG&E to recover payment for energy sold by

the Western Area Power Administration and used by several cities in California,

the United States District Court of the Northern District of California issued

a ruling on June 8, 1989, that dealt with many of the same-issues raised by the

petitioner. United States of America v. Pacific Gas and Electric Comparty, :

714F.Supp.1039(N.D.CA.,1989).

The Director has determined that PG&E violated certain of its Diablo

Canyon antitrust license conditions, for the reasons explained in the

" Director's Decision Under 10 CFR 2.206" (DD-90-3), which is available for

inspection in the Commission's Public Document Room, 21'0 L Street, N.W.,i

Washington, D.C. 20555 and at the local Public Document Room for the Diab 1c

Canyon Nuclear Power Plant located at the California Polytechnic State.

University Library, Government Documents.and Maps Department, San Luis

Obispo California 93407.

dhTh
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A copy of the Director's Decision has been filed with the Secretary of i

|- the Comission for Comission review in accordance with 10 CFR 2.206(c). As :

providedin10CFR2.206(c),theDecisionwillbecomethefinalactionofthe ;
.

.
! Comission 25 days after issuance, unless the Comission on its own motion ;

institutes review of the Decision within that time.

Dated at Rockville, Maryland, this 29th day of June,1990. |

FOR THE NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION,

'

;,

I.
i

Frank J. Mrag it , Acting Director
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

,,
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